Panasonic

Wet/Diry Bechargeable Shaver
Razoir rechargeabic pour ulilisation avec ou sans mausse

Operating Instructions
Manuel d’utilisation
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

When using an electrical appli- including the following
ance, basic precautions HRead all insiructions belore
should always be followed, using this apphance

)ANG ER To reduce Lhe rishk of elecirlc shock

1 Do nol install unit where it the shaver and charging
can fall into a lub or sink adaplor Always handle with
2 Do noti reach for the appli- dry hands
ance lhat has fallen inlo 5 Always charge the shaver
waler Unplug immedialely In a cool, dry place
3 Do nol place or store charg- 6 Except when charging,
ing adaplor where 1t can fall always unplug ithe charging
inlo a tub or sink Do nol adaptor from the eleclrical
place In or drop into water oullel
or other liquid 7 Unplug this apphance
4 Belore charging the shaver, before cleaning

wipe off any moislure from

WAHNIN To reduce the nisk of burns, lire, elecinc
shoch, or injury lo persons

Do nol use lhis shaver wilh working properly, f it has
damaged shaving blades been dropped or damaged
and/or loill, as lacial injury or dropped into waier
may occur Return the appliance lo a
2 Close supervision Is Neces- service cenier for examina-
sary when lhis shaver 1s hon and repair
used by, on or near children 5 Never drop or Insert any
or invalids object into any opening
3 Use this appliance only for 6 Keep the cord away from
iIts intended wuse as healed surfaces
described in lhis manual 7 Do not use ouldoors or
Do not use attachments not operate where aerosol
recommended by the man- (spray) producls are being
ufacturer used or where oxygen Is
4 Never operate this apph- being administered
ance Il it has a damaged 8 Perodically inspect the wall
cord or plug, i 1l 1s nol unit for secure mounling

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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Before use

This Wel/Dry shaver can be used for
wel shaving with shaving lalher or for
dry shaving You can use |his waler-
lighl shaver in lhe shower and clean
ILin waler Treal yourself lo wet lather
shaves lor al leasl| lhree wesks and
nolice the difference Your Panasonic
Wel/Dry shaver requires a lillle ime
to get used lo becauss your skin and
heard need about a manth to adjusl
to any new shaving meihod

Charge lhe shaver for alleasl B hours
before using 1l for lhe hrsl ume or
when it has nol been i use far more
lhan si¥ monlhs

Parts 1denhficalion
(seefig 1)

Prolechive cap

Ouler foil

Ouler foll release buons
Faoil frame

Inner blades

Foll frame release bution
On/OH swlitch

Swilch lock bution
Charge indicator lamp
Trimmer

Trimmer swilch
Charging adaplor

Wall mounl

Wood screws

@RO0ORAOLOPOOEOE®
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How lo use the wall mounl

DANGER — To reduce risk of dealh

by eleclric shock, do nolinslall where

Ihe unil can lall inlo a (ub or sk

The charging adaplor can be hung

an the wall using wood screws (in-

cluded)

1 Seleclan appropriale localion on
Ihe wall where lhe screws can go
n

2 AHRach lhe wall mounl to the wali,
as shown, wilh lhe wood screws,
malung sure (hal the arrow poinis
up

3 Shde the charging adaplor
grooves inlo the wall mounl untl
il clicks n

To remove lhe charging adaplar lrom

the wall mounl, shide lhe adaplor up-

ward

Charging

(see hg 2)

Place lhe charging adaplar upnighl
on a flat surface or mount il on a wall
Plug the adaptor inlo an AC outiel
Swiich the shaver lo the "0 » charge”
posilion and place i upnght inlo Lthe
charging adaplor with lhe swilch lac-
ing loward the Iront

The charge indicalar lamp will glow
red and ilwill slay on unll the shaver
Is removed from lhe adaplor

You can fully charge the shaver in B
hours Ifit seems lo be losing speed
A lull charge will supply enough
power for aboul 7 shaves (lhree min-
ules per shave for a normal beard)
You can always store your shaver In
lhe chargming adaplor io maintain full
power capacity This shaver cannal
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be overcharged

Belore traveling, charge 1l fully for B
hours If you will nol be laking Ihe
charging adaplor wilh you

For a better shave

Pul a thin layer ol shaving foam on
your lace which works as a lubrnicant
Shaving foam I1s the most swlable
among many other shaving alds (gel,
soap, cream, elc ) Do nolpul a thick
layer of shaving Inam as it may af-
lect the shaver's performance [f the
shaving head 1s clogged wilh foam,
simply rinse It under running water

Depress Ihe switch lock bution and
slide lha On/Off swilch upward Lo turn
the shaver on Hold the shaver at a
nght angle (30°) lo your shin (see fig
3) Starl oul shaving by applying gen-
tle pressure lo your face Sirelch your
shin wilh your free hand and move
the shaver back and farth in the di-
rection of your beard You may gen-
lly increase the amounl of pressure
as your skin becomes accuslomed
lo this shaver Applying excessive
pressure does nol provide a closer
shave

Using the Irimmer

Shaving longer, curly hairs under
lhe chin (see hg 4)

Shde the Inmmer swiich up o lhe 1sl
pasilion unlbl it clicks in This posilion
makes the Inmmer an inlercept cut-
ter, culling long hairs while Iha ouler
foil shaves shorler hairs Make sure
that the tnmmer 1s facing outward,
away from lhe nech
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Trimming sideburns (see hig 5)
Shde lhe Inmmer swilch up o lhe 2nd
posilion

FPlace lhe tnmmer al a right angle o
your skin and move Il downward Lo
Inm sideburns

Cleaning your shaver

(see g B)

For cleanliness and convenience, we
recommend Lhal you clean yaur
shaver with waler and a iqud hand
soap Regular cleaning will keep your
shaver in good condiion while pre-
venting odars or baclena from devel-
oping, and mainlain the cuting per-
formance

With the outer fod in place, apply
some hand scap onlo the ouler foll

Turn lhe shaver on and pour some
waler over the outer foil

Aller aboul 10-20 secands, lurn Lhe
shaver olf

Remove the outer loll and clean it
with running waler

Wipe ol any moislure Irom Lhe
shaver wilh a dry clolh and remove
the proleclive cap to allow Ihe auter
foil lo dry complelely

Replacing shaving head

components
Il 1s recommended lhal you replace
the ouler foil al leasl every year and
lhe inner blade at leasl every two
years lo maintain your shaver's cul-
ing performance

Replacing the ouler foil

(see hg 7)

Squeeze lhe outer [oil release but-
lons and Wift the ouler ol upward lo
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remove Il Tonserl Ihe new ouler (o,
press down unhl It snaps into place

Replacing the Inner blades

(see hg 8)

Squeeze lhe lojl frame release but-
lons and [IA the loil trame upward lo
remove Il Remove the inner blades,
one at a ime, by grasping them fhirmly
al bolh ends and pulling straight
away from lhe shaver To inser lhe
new inner blades, hold |he blades,
oneal a hme al bolh ends and preas
downward unlil they snap inlo place

ATTENTION

A nickel cadmium ballery Lhat 15
recyclable powers lhe producl
you have purchased Al ihe end
pl ils useful hle, under various
slale and local laws, Il 1s illegal Io
dispose of this ballery into your
minicipal wasle slream Please
call 1-BDO-B-BATTERY Iot
Infarmalon on how o recycle this

ballery

How Lo remove the buill-in re-
chargeable battery (see lig 9)
The procedure descnbed belowis In-
lended cnly lor removal of the re-
chargeable ballery lor lhe purpose
ol proper dispaosal
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WARNING

Do nol allempl io replace Lhe buill-
In, rechargeable battery yoursall
for the purpose of reusing the
shaver This could resuliin the nsk
of hire or elecinc shock Please
conlacl your nearesl aulhonzed
Panasonic service cenler

1 Remove iwo screws (a) and bol-
lom cover (b)

2 Push the chassis out of Ihe hous-
Ing

3 Remove lhe ballery from lhe
chassis

Caulion

= Do nol charge the shaver whaere (he
lemperalure 1s below 0°C (32 °F) or
above 40°C (104°F), whers 1l will
be exposed lo direcl sunhghl ar a
heal source, or where lhere Is a lol
of moisturs

= Use only the included shaver
charging adaplor AE3-81 to charge
lhe ES4000 shaver

= The supply cord ol lhe charging
adaplor cannol be replaced, if lhe
cord Is damaged, lhe enure charger
should be discarded

= Dry the shaver complelely belore
sethng o in lhe charging adaplor

= Heep the charging adaplor away
from waler and handle 1l only wilh
dry hands Donoluse an exlension
card o connecl lhe charging adap-
tor lo an oullel

= The shaver may nol immedialaly
begin lo charge after being placed
mnio the charging adapior aller use
Allow |he shaver lo sitin Lhe charg-
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ing adaplor for a f2w minules and Specificatlions

chech again lomake sure that it 1S power source 100-120V AC. 50-
being charged 50 Hz '

= Do noi place any melal objecis ke Motor vollage 12V DC
coins and paper clips on Ihe charg- Charging bme B Hours
ing adaptor as lhey will become
warm

= Gnp lhe plug when disconnecling
lhe charging adaplor from a recep-

lacle, lugging on the cordmay dam- READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS
age Il BEFORE USE
= Slore lhe charging adaptor and ils

cord sel in a dry area where Il will
be prolecled from damage

= The ouler loil 1s very thuin If han-
dled improperly, il can be easily
damaged To avoid personal injury,
do nol use the shaver iIf Il has a
damaged loil or inner blade

= Wash lhe shaver in lap waler Do
nol use sall waler ar baolling water
Also, do nol use cleaning producls
lhal are designed for loilels, bath-
roams or kilchen apphances Do
nol submerge lhe shaver lor a long
lime

= Do nol wipe any parl of lhe shaver
with thinner, benzine or alcohaol
Clean it by using a clolh dampened
wilh soapy waler

= Do nol lake lhe housing aparl as
this can affecl the waterhghl con-
slruclian

This product 1s iniended for house-
hold use only

FORYOUR CONVENIENCE, WE HAVE ESTABLISHED ATOLL-FREE (IN
USA ONLY) NATIONAL ACCESSORY PURCHASE HOT LINE AT
1-800-338-0552
FOR CANADA, PLEASE CONTACT ONE OF THE SALES BRANCHES
MENTIONED ON THE BACK PAGE
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IMPORTANTE PARA SU SEGURIDAD

do las siguienles
Lea lodas las inslrucciones anles
de usar este aparalo

P E LIG Ho Para evltar descargas eléclricas

4 Antes de cargar la aleitadaora,

Al usar un aparalo electrico,
slempre se debe [omar cierlas
precauciones basicas, Incluyen-

No nslale la unidad donde
pueda cAer en una banera o
hundirss

Nuo coja el aparalo que haya
caido al agua Desenchufe
Inmedialamente

No cologque ni guarde el adap-
lador de carga donde pueda
caer 8n una bafera o
hundirse No lo cologue ni o
arroje al agua m en mingun
piro hgudo

ADVEFITENC

No use esla afeiladaora caon
hl:l]as danadas, ya que eslo
podria causarle dafos

El uso de esla alelladora en
ninos o |nvdhdos, o cerca de
ellas, requiere de una acuciosa
supervision

Use esle aparalo solamenis
para el hn que ha sido
disenado, como se descnbe en
esle manual No use acceso-
rnos no recomendados por el
fabrecanle

NNo use el aparalo si el cable o
la clawa eslan dahados, si el
aparalo no funciona correcla-
mente, o sl esle se ha caido,

5

B

seque bien la aleitadora y el
adaplador Manipulelos siem-
pre con las manos secas
Cargue siempre la afelladora
en un lugar fresco y seco
Exceplo duranle |la operacion
de carga, desconecle siempre
el adaplador de carga del
lomacorriente electrico
Dessenchule esle
antes de limpiarlo

aparalo

Para evitar guemadural, incendios,
descargas elécirices y Iesiones persanales

estd dafiado o ha caido al
agua Lleve sl aparalo a un
cenlro de servicio para gue sed
revisado y reparado

Nunca inlroduzca ningun lipo
de ohjetos por las aberturas del
aparalo

Mantenga el cable alejado de
las superficies calienlss

No use la alevladora al aire Iibre
m en lugares donde se estén
usando produclos bipo aerosol
(pulverizadores) o donde se
esté administrando oxigena
Inspeccione periddicamenils |a
unidad de |a pared para man-
lener un monlaje seguro

CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
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Avant utilisation

Ce rasair peut lre uliisé pour un
rasage al'eau el & la mousse ou pour
un rasage a sec Ce rasorr peul se
netoyer sous ['eau cauranle el peul
meme s'utiliser sous la douche car il
esl elanche Failes un essal en ulili-
sanl de I'eau el de la mousse A ra-
ser pendanl trois semanes el vous
constaterez |le resullal Le rasorr
Panasaonic ne necessile q'un Ires
court lemps d'adaplalion car 1l laul
en general au moINs un Mms pour
gue la peau ella barbe s'habiluent &
une nouvelle melhode de rasage
Chargez le rasoir pendanl au moins
H heures avanl la premigre ulihsabon
ou lorsque vous ne |'avez pas ulilisé
pendanl pas de si¥ mols

Nomenclature
(reporlez-vous & la fig 1)

Capuchon prolecleur
Grllle exterleure

0 @®®

Boulons d'ouverture de la
grille extérieure

Purle-grille

Lames Inlernes

0@ e

Boutons d'ouverlure du porie-
grille

Interrupleur
Bouton de déverroulllage
Temoin-indicaleur de charge

Tondeuse

@O0

interrupteur de ls londeuse
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Adaplateur de charge A recan-
naissance automatique de
lenslon

&
®

Fixalion du support mural
DANGER- Alin de réduire loul rsgue
de choc éleclnique, n'installez pas
I'adaplaleur de charge 12 ou il peul
lomber dans une baignoire ou un
EVIET

L'adaplaleur de charge peul éire fing
au mur & 'aide des vis de hxalion (in-
cluses)

1 Chuoisissez I'endroil approprie
pour fixer I'apparell

Fixez |e supporl au mur a 'aide
des vis de fialion en vénlian| que
la lleche indigue en |2 haul
Failes coulisser les rainures ds
Fadaplaleur de charge dans |g
suppaorl jusqu'a san arrét

Pour reurer 'adaplaleur de charge de
son support, falles glisser I'adapta-
leur vers |e haul

Support mural
Vis de haallon

2

Charge

(reportez-vous &4 la hg 2)

Pasez I'adaplalzurde charge surune
surface plane ou hxaz-le au mur
Branchez I'adaplaleur sur le secteur
Mettez |e rasoir sur la positon 0 el
placez-le lermement dans |'adaplta-
leur de charge, I'nlerrupleur vous fal-
sanl lace

Le temoin-indicaleur de =harge s'al-
lume et resle allumé jusgu'au relrail
du rasoir de 'adaplaleur
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SiI la wilesse du rasoir semble dimi-
nuer, vous pouvez le recharger com-
plélement pendant B heures

Une charge complele fournil sull-
sammenl d'alimentation pour 7
rasages environ (3 minules par
rasage pour une barbe normale)

Le rasoir peul élre range dans I'adap-
laleur de charge alin d'assurer une
alimenlalion oplimale [l n'y a aucun
nsgque de surcharge de la ballerie
Avanl un déparl en voyage, proceé-
dez au chargemenl complel de 'ap-
parell pemdanl 8 heures s1 vous ne
souhaitez pas emporler I'adaplateur
de charge

Rasage oplimal

Appliquez une hine couche de
MODUSSE 4 raser sur volre visage en
guise de Jubnfianl La mousse a ra-
ser est le produill e plus approprie
pour le rasags (par rapporl aux gels,
savons, crémas, elc )

Nz pas applguer une couche de
mousse lrop épaisse car elle pour-
rail réduire les performances du ra-
soif Sila mousse venait 4 ohlurer la
teéle de rasage, nncez simplement
celle-ci sous 'eau couranle
Appuyez sur |e bouton de déver-
roulllage gt failas glisser interrupteur
vers |e haul pour mettre |e rasoir en
service Maintenez |e rasoir perpen-
diculairemenl (30°) a volre visage
(reporiez-vous alahg 3) Commen-
cez par vous raser en appliguant en
douceur |e rasoir sur valre visage
Tendez la peau avec l'aulre main el
suivez avec |e rasoir les conlours du
visage Vous pourrez augmenler la
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pression du conlacl au fur el a me-
sure gque volre peau s'adaplera au
rasolr Cependant, une pression eX-
cessive Ne donnera pas necessalre-
ment de mailleurs résullals

Ulihsation de |la londeuse

Coupe de poils longs el boucles
sous le menlon

(reporiez-vous & la hig 4)

Failes coulisser I'mlerrupleur de la
londeuse jusgqu'a [a posilion pre-
miare, Jusqu'a ce gqu'un déclic se pro-
duise Celie posilion permsl & [a lon-
deuse de couper les poils [onps el a
la grille enlerieure de raser les poils
plus courls Velllez & ce que la lon-
deuse soit du colé exiéreur, &loignee
du cou

Coupe des favorls

(reporiez-vous & la hg 5)

Failes ghsser ['\nlerrupleur de la lon-
deuse vers ls haul, & la deuméms
position

Placez |la tondeuse perpendiculaire-
menl a votre visagse el déplacez-la
vers |e bas pour couper les lavans

NeHoyage

(reporiez-vous & la hg 6)

A lilre de proprelé el a des hins prall-
ques, nous vous cansellons de net-
loyer |2 rasoir avec de I'eau et un
savon iguide pour les mains Un nel-
loyage regulier permel de e conser-
ver en ban elal de fonclionnemenl
el d'eviter les opdeurs ou le dévelop-
pemenl de bacléries loul en mainte-
nant ses capacilés ds goupe
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Lorsque la gnlle exiéneure esi en
place, appliguez du savon pour les
mamns sur celle méme gnlle enlé
rieure

Allumez |e rasoir el versez de |'eau
sur la gnlle exlereurs

Aprés environ 10 & 20 secondes,
eteignez le msoir

Relrez la grile exténeure el l[avez-
la a 'eau couranle

Essuyez loufe humidilg du rasoir
avec un chiflon sec el relirez le ca-
puchon de prolection pour permel-
tre a la gnlle exierieure de secher
camplelement

Remplacement de |a lete

de rasage

ll esl conselllé de remplacer la grille
exleneure au moms lous |es ans el
la lame nierneure au moins lous les
deud ans paur preserver la bonne
gqualité de coupe du rasoir

Remplacement de la grille exle-
rieure

(reporlez-vous a la hg 7)

Appuyez sur |es boulons d'ouverlure
de la gnlle extérieure el soulevez |a
grille pour |a relirer Pour inserer la
nouvella grille, appuyez dessus jus-
gu'a ce qu'elle se melle en place
avec un declic

Aemplacemeni des lames inlernes
(reporiez-vous a la hg 8)

Appuyez sur lgs baulons d'ouveriurs
du porte-grille et lirez le porie-grille
vers le haul pour le relrer Relrez
les lames Inlernes I'une apres l'aulre
en les saisissanl fermemenl 2 leurs
exirémités el en les lranl lermemenl
hors du rasoir Pour insérer les nou-
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velles lames mlernes, mainlenez
chaque lame par lewrs extrémilés el
appuyez dessus jusgu'a ce qu'elles
se metenl en place tdans e rasoir

' ATTENTION

Le produll que vaus avez achele esl
alimenlé par une plle au mckel-
cadmium recyelable 1l en géneral
Ilégal de vous en débarrasser dans
volre décharge municipale & la hn
de sa duree de vie Pour ablenr
des renseignemenls sur les fagons
de recycler celle pile, appelez au
1-800-8-BATTERY

Commenl enlever |a batlerle inte-
grée rechargeable

(reporlez-vous & la hg 3)

La procedure décrile ci-dessous ne
vise que [& relrail de |1a balterne a ia
hin de sa vig ulile Aprés e retrail de
la balere, vous pouvez jster le ra-
soif

ATTENTION

Aln d'eviter loul nsque d'mcendie
pu de chocs eleclngues, ne pas
pssayer de remplacer la batierre
rechargeable inlegree en vue de
réuliliser | rasoir

Communiquer avec un cenire de
service Panasanic agrée

1 Relirez [es deux viIs (a) el e ca-

pol inféreur (b)

2 Relirez le chassis de san loge-
menl
3 Tirez la balerne hors du chéssis
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Precautions

= Ne pas charger le rasoir sl |a lem-
peralure ambianle esi inferieure &
0°C (32°F) ou supéreure & 40°C
(104°F) Ne pas charger le rasorr
en I'exposanl 2 la lumiere direcle
du solril, & prommilé d'une source
de chaleur ou dans un endrail hu-
mide

= Ulilser umiquemenl 'adaplateur
de charge RE3-31 pour chargerle
rasoir ES4000

= Le cardon d'almenlalion de I'adap-
laleur de charge ne peul Elre rem-
placé Sile cardon esl endommags,
I'adaptaleur duoil &lre remplace

- Velller & ce que |le rasor soil par-
fallement sec avanl de e placer
dans 'adapiateur

= Eviler de moulller 'adaplaleur el
velller & le mampuler avec les
mains parfaitemeni séches Ne pas
ulilser de rallonge pour connecler
I'adaplateur de charge au secteur

« Le rasowr nsque de ne pas se char-
ger i/mmeédialemenl larsgu'il esl
placé dans 'adaplaleur aprés ulih
salion Le laisser quelques minules
dans ['adaplaleur puis revenfier
pour élre cerain qu'll esl an Irain
de charger

= Ne pas placer d’'objels metalhgues
comme des pieces de monnale ou
des alaches-trambones sur'adap-
laleur en raison des risques de sur-
chaufts

= Pour debrancher I'adaplateur, lirer
sur |1a hche el non sur le =ordon,
pour gviler de I'endommager

= Ranger I'adaplaleur el son cordon
dans un endroil sec & ['abri des chocs

= La gnlle exténeure esi irés mince
Velller & ne pas 'endommager
Pour éwiier loule blessure, ne pas
uliliserle rasoir sila grille ou la lame
sont endommagées

= Nelioyer loujours le msor sous ['eau
courania Ne pas uliiser d’eau de
mer ou d'eau boullante Ne jamais
uliliser de produlls de netioyage
pour toeties, salles de bain ou cui-
sinieres Ne pas immerger e rasoir
pendanl une pénode prolongée

- Ne (roller pas a l'aide d'un lssu
imbibé de soivanl, d'essence ou
d'alcoal Ulliser & celle inun Lissu
imbibe d’'eau savonneuse

= Sile rasoir esl dédmontg, son 8lan-
chellé n’esl plus garanlie

Caraclénstiques
Almenlalion 100-120V c a, S0-60

Hz
Vollage du moleur 12V cc
Temps de charge B heures

Ulihsahon domeshque

LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LES
INSTRUCTIONS AVANT
D'UTILISER LAPPAREIL

POUR PLUS DE RENSEIGNEMENTS, COMMUNIQUER AVEC LUNE DES
SUCCURSALES MENTIONNEES SUR LA DERNIERE PAGE DE COU-

VERTURE
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INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

Lors de l'ulilsabon d'un apparell compns les poinls suivants
electngue, les précautions de base  Lisez loules les instruclions avant

dovent toujours élre respeclees, y  d'uliiser cel appareil
Alln de réduire loul risque de décharge

DANGE éleclrique

Ne installez pas I'apparell dans des 4 Avanl de charger le rasorr, essuyez

endrots ou il peul tomber dans une
baignoire ou un &vier

Ne louchez pas |'apparell s'll est
lombe dans 'eau Debranchez-le
imméadiaiement

DNe placez pas ou ne rangez pas
I'adaplaleur de charge dans des
endroils ou Ii paul lomber dans une
baignore ou un evier Ne le mellez
pas ou ne |e failes pas lomber
dans I'eau ou un autre iquide

MISE EN GARDE

N'ulibsez pas ce rasoir avec des
lames de rasage el/ou une gnlle
endommageée, car des blessures
du visage nsquen| de se produire
Une survelllance sévere esl
necessalre lorsque ce rasoir esl
ulilsé sur des enfanls, ou en
presence d'enfanls ou dnvalides
Ulilisez cel appareill uniquemenl
pour 'usage pour iequel Il esl des-
ltne lel que decnl dans ce mode
d'emplol N'ulilisez pas des acces-
soIfes qui ne sanl pas recom
mandes par le [abncanl

N'ulilsez jamais cel appareil si le
cordon ou |a hche esl endommagé,
s'll ne fonclionne pas correclement,

loute trace d’hurmdilé du rasoir el
de l'adaplaleur de charge
Manipulez toujours avec des mains
seches

Chargez |oujours |e rasair dans un
endroll frais el sec

Debranchez loujours I'adaplateur
de charge de la pnse eleclrigue,
exceplé pendanl la charge
Débranchez cel apparell avant de
le neltoyer

Afin de redulre le risque de brulures, d'Incende, de
decharge electnque, ou de blassures comorelles

s'll esl tambd, endommagé ou
lombe dans I'eau Relournez l'ap-
parell 2 un cenlre de reparalion
pour le faire conlraler el reparer

Ne failles jamais lomber ou
n'inserez pas un objel dans les
ouveriures de l'apparell

Gardsz le cordon & ['abn des sur-
faces chauflees

N'utlisez pas & I'emeneur ou dans
des endroils ou des aérosols
(pulverisaleurs) sonl ulilises ou
dans des endroils ou I'oxygéne esl
en cours de chargement

Inspeciez pénodiguement ['unild au
mur pour un monlage sdr

CONSERVEZ CEEMODE D’EMPLOI
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Antes de su utilizacion
Esla alalladora para uso en hume-
do/seco puede ser empleada para
alellarse lanlo con espuma o Jabon
de alellar comp en seco Ademds,
por ser lolalmente herm#&lica, pue-
de ulilizar esla afeitadora mientras
se eslad duchando y impiarla con
agua Al prnincipio y duranle al me-
nos lres semanas, procure afellarse
con jabdny nolara la diferencia Sera
necesano un cierlo lempo para gue
se acoslumbre a su alelladora en
HUMEDO/SECDO pueslo que su piel
V SuU barba necesllan mAs o menos
un mes para adaplarse a un nuevo
modo de alellarse

Cargue |a afeiladora duranle al me-
nos B horas anles de ulibzarla por
pnmera vez o cuandg haya dejado de
ulihzarla duranle mas de 5eis MESES

Identilicacion de los

componentes
(véase lahg 1)

Tapa prolectora
Laminas

Boltones de aberiura del con-
junio de laminas

Cabezal
Cuchillas inleriores

OB 0O

Bolones de abertura del cabe-
zal

Conmuiador de encendido

Boldn de enclavamiento del
conmulador

© OO

Lampara Indicadora de carga
de la bateria
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Recoriadora
Palillero

Adaplador de carga coh gjus-
te aulomélico de la lension

©®0

Soporie mural

@&

Tormllos de sujeccldn

Uso del soporie mural

PELIGRO - Para disrmunuir el nesgo de
muerte debido a una sacudida elécln-
ca, no nstale la unidad en un silo en
donde exislan probabilidades de caer-
s8 en la banera o en el [avabo

El adaplador de carga puede caolgar-
s8 a |la pared con lornillos de suje-
cién (inclusos)

1 Eljaunlugarenlapared en elqus
5e puedan ubllizar los lornillos
Fiye el soporte mural a |la pared
con los lornillos de sujecidn, lal
como 5e mueslra en la iluslracidn
y asegurese de gue Ia flecha sea
visible

Deshce Ias ranuras del adapla-
dor de carga sobre el soporle
mural hasla que guede bloquea-
do en su posicidn

Para relirar el adaplador de carga del
soporle mural, deslice el adaplador
hacia arriba

2

Carga de la baleria

(véase la hg 2)

Cologue el adaplador de carga en
posicidn recla sobre una superficie
plana o sl soparle mural a la pared
Enchule el adapladcor en una loma
de carrienle allerna

Ajuste el conmutadaor de la maquina
de afeilar en “|a posizién de carga 07
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y coldguela en posicion recta en el
adaplador de carga con el conmula-
dor onenlado hacia usled

La [ampara indicadora de carga de
ia baleria se Iluminara en colar rojo
duranie la operazion de carga y has-
la que se relire la afeitadora del
adaplador

S) le parece gque |a afeitadora esla
perdiendo velocidad, puede cargar-
|]a complelamenle duranie B horas
Una carga completa suminisirara
baslanle poiencia para afeilarse
unas 7 veces (alellado de tres minu-
los para una barba narmal)

S| desea conservar |a polenoa de la
afetadora, puede almacenarla siempre
en el adapiador de carga Esla aleilla-
dora no puede ser sobrecargada
Anles de emprender un viaje y sl no
desea llevarse el adaptadar de car-
ga, cargue complelamentle la maqui-
na de afeitar duranie 8 horas

Para afeitarse mejor

Aplique una capa fina de espuma de
alellar sobre la piel La espuma ac-
luard como lubncanle De lodos los
produclos deshnados a facililar el
aflellado (gel, Jabon, crema, elcéle-
ra), la espuma de aleitar es el medio
mas adecuada No apligue demasia-
da espuma de afellar ya gue puede
allerar el luncionamientio de la aler-
ladora Si el cabezal de la maguina
resulla oblurado con espuma, enjua-
gue simplemenle poniendo la alel-
ladara debajo de un chorro de agua
Pulse el boldn de enclavamienlo del
conmulador y deslice el canmulador
de encendido hacia amba para arran-
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car |a afelladora Caoloque |2 magui-
na de afeilar en dngulo reclo con res-
peclo a la piel (vease la iIg 3) Em-
piece a alellarse si ejerce presion leve
Tire de |la piel con la mano libre y
desplace la alelladora en amhbos
senlidos siguienda |a orienlacion de
la barba A medida que su piel se
acoslumbre al afedlado can esla ma-
quing, podra aumenlar igeramenle la
presidn El aleilado no sera mejar si
se aplica demasiada presidn

Uso de |Ia recortadora

Alellado de pelos mas largos y ri-
zados debajo de la barbilla
(vease la fig 4)

Deslice el palllero hacia arriba has-
la la posicion primera, hasla que oiga
un clic En esla posicion |a
recorladora luncionard como una
corladora que corlara los pelos lar-
gos mientras la hoja exienor afeila-
ra los pelos mas coros Asegurese
de que |a recorladora eslé colocada
dando hacia afuera y alejada del
cuello

Corle de pahllas

(véase la hg 5)

Deslice el conmulador de la
recortadora hacia arriba, hasla |a
segunda posicidn

Coloque la recoriadora en dngulo rec-
lo con respeclo a la piel y muévala
hacia abajo para carlar las patillas
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Limpieza de |a afeitadora
(véasz la g 6)

Hecomencamos que impie la afela-
dora con agua y |abdn hquido para
manaos para su manlerumienlo y hm-
pieza Una Iimpieza Irecuenle hara
gue la aleitadora se manlenga en
buenas condiciones y ewilara la ge-
neracidn de baclenas o malos olores,
preservando su funcidn de corie
Una vez solocado el laminas, apli-
que un poco ds |abdn sobre el mis-
mao

Encienda la aleitadora y derrame un
poco de agua sobre |la hoja exlerna
Una vez lranscurndos de 10 a 20
segundaos, apague |a aleiladora
Ewsiraiga la hoja ewlenor y hmpiela
con agua del grilo

Helire el polvo de |a afelladora con
un Irapo seco y ejtralga la lapa pro-
leclora para gque el lAminas gqueda
complelamente seco

Sustitucion de los compo-
nenles del cabezal de afeitar

Recomendamos que susliluya la
hoja exteriar al menos una vez al afo
y la hoja inlenar, cada dos anos para
preservar [a funcion de carle de su
alelladora

Suslliucidn del conjunto de laml-
nas (véase la fig 7)

Pulse el boldn de liberacidn del
casele de la hoja emlenar y levanle
la hoja exlerior hacia arnba para
extraerla Para colocar otra hoja
exleriar nueva, empujela hacia abajo
hasla gue se asienle Cuando as)
sed, aira un clic
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Suslilucion de las cuchillas inte-
rlores (véase la hg 8)

Pulse |os bolones de aberlura del
cabezal y deslice hacia arnba el
cabezal para exlrasrlo (vease la fig
7) Relre cada una de las cuchillas
(una a la vez) agarrandolas irmemen-
te por ambos exlremos y Urando en
linea recla Para inlroducir las cuchi-
llas nuevas, agarre cada hoja por
ambos exiremos (una solaalavez)y
empuje hasla gque se asiente en su
posictidn Cuando asi sea, oird unclic

CUIDADOD

El producio que ha comprado
lunciona gracias a una baileria
mquel-cadmio gque es reciclable
Al hinal de 5u vida ulll, de acuerdo
con las leyes de vanos eslados y
localidades, es ilegal desechar
esla baleria denlro de los
deshechos corrnienles de su
murucipalidad Por favor llame al
1-800-8-BATTERY para
informacian sobre como reciclar
esla bateria

Cémo entraer la balena recargable
Incorporada anles de desechar la

afelladora (véase la fig 9)

El procedimienloc que se describe
sdlo sirve para exponer la lorma de
guilar la balena con vistas a des-
echarla de manera adecuada
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ADVERTENCIA

No inlenle reemplazar la pila
recargable incorporada usled rms-
mo con el propdsilo de volver a uli-
lizar [a alelladora Esio podria cau-
sar un Incendio o una descarga
eleclnca Pongase enconlaclo con
el servicio ldcnico de Panasonic
aulorzado mas cercano

1 Relire los dos lornillos (&) y rell-
re la cubierla inferior (b)
2 Empuje el bashidor hasla que
salga de su alojamienia

3 Retire la baleria del bashdar

Cuidado

= No cargue la afeiladora en lugares
donde la lemperalura sea infenor
a 0°C (32 °F) o superior a 40°C
(104 °F), en lugares expueslos di-
reclamenle a la luz del sol, cerca
de una luenle de calor o donde la
humedad sea excesiva

Ullice unicamenle el adaplador
RE3-31 para cargar |a alelladora
ES4000

El cable de alimenlacidn del adap-
tador no puede suslituirse Sise de-
leriom el cable de ahimenlacién, de-
bera desecharlo

Seque la alelladora anles de colo-
carla en el adaptador de carga
Manlenga el adapladar alejado del
agua y mangjelo unicamenle con
las manos secas Noulilice ningun
cable alargador para coneclar el
adaplador de carga a la toma de
corrienie

Es probable que |la alelladora no
emplece a cargarse inmedialamen-
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le una vez colocada en el adapla-
dor de carga despuas de su uso
Coloque la afelladora en el adapla-
dor de carga duranle unos minulos
y compruebe nuevamenle gue se
esle cargando

No coloque ningun objslo metall-
co como, par glemplo, piezas de
moneda y chps sobre el adaplador
de carga pueslo gue se calenla-
rian

Al desenchular el adaplador de
carga de la loma de corrienle, aga-
rre el cable por el mismo enchufe
Si tira del propio cable podria
deleriorarlo

Almacene el adaplador de carga
con su cable de alimentacidn en un
lugar seco y prolegido

La lamina exerior s muy fina Si
no se maneja con cuidadpo, se pue-
de detenorar Para evilar lesiones
carporales, na ullice |a afelladara
s1 se delenoro la lamina o la cuchi-
|lla inlenor

Lave la alelladora con agua del gri-
fo No uliice agua salada o agua
calienle Por olra parle, no uliice
produclos de impieza para lava-
bos, Banos o ulensilios de cocina
No deje |la alelladora sumergida
duranle periodos prolongados

No impie la afelladora con agua-
rras, benceno o aleochol Limpiela
sdlo con un pano humedo y agua
|jabonosa

Nuo separe la envollura de la alel-
ladora pueslo que podna afectar
sus propiedades hermeélicas
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Caracteristicas lécnicas
Fuenle de alimenlacidn
100-120V CA, 50-60 Hz
Tension del molor 1,2V CC
Tiempao de carga B horas

Esto producto esld deshnado sblo
por uso domeéslico

ANTES DE SU UTILIZACION, LEA
CUIDADOSAMENTE TODAS LAS
INSTRUCCIONES

PARA 5U CONVENIENCIA, AHORA DISPONEMOS DE UNA LINEA NA-
CIONAL DE LLAMADA GRATIS PARA LA COMPRA DE ACCESORIDS
(SOLEMENTE EN USA), LLAME AL 1-B00-338-0552
PARA CANADA, POR FAVOR CONTACTAR UNO DE LOS
DEPARTEMENTOS DE VENTAS MENCIONADOS EN LA ULTIMA PAGI-
NA
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IN USA CONTACT
Peanasonic Consumer Eleclronlcs Compeny
One Panasonic Way 44-3 Sacaucus NJ 07084

IN PUERTO RICO CONTACT

Panasonic Seles Company

Divialon ol Malsushlla Eleclric of Puerlo Rlco Inc
San Gabriel Indusinal Park 65* Infaniry Avenua M3 5
Caralina Pusno Rico 00530

IN CANADA CONTACT

Al CANADA, CONTACTER

FPanason|c Canada Inc

5770 Ambler Dnve Mississauga Onlario LAW 2T3
(805) E24-5010

Vancouver (604) 278-4211

Calgary (403) 285 3522

Toronio {B05) 238 2181

Moniréal (514) 633 BGB4

Service Assishance-Accesspries
Dépannage Assislance-Accessolres
Call 1-800-338-0552 (In USA)

www panasonic com/shavers (ln USA)

Call 1-800-467-3405S (In Canada, only for shavers)
Compaoser 1-800-467-3405 (Au Canada, pour les rasoirs seulemenl)
www panasonic ca (In Canada/Au Canada)

Pnnled in China

No1EN FR ES (U S A/CANADA) Imprimé au China
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